– Net financing revenue lower YoY driven by higher interest

expense

– Provision expense higher YoY driven by growing asset

balances in unsecured lending

• Total assets of $45.4 billion, up $3.7 billion YoY,
primarily driven by higher cash balances and growth
in unsecured lending balances

Supplemental

Note: Ratings as of 06/30/2023. Our borrowing costs & access to the capital markets could be negatively

impacted if our credit ratings are downgraded or otherwise fail to meet investor expectations or demands.

Ally Financial Rating Details

($ millions)

LT Debt ST Debt Outlook

Fitch BBB- F3 Stable

Moody's Baa3 P-3 Stable

S&P BBB- A-3 Stable

DBRS BBB R-2H Stable

(1) Non-GAAP financial measure. See pages 34 – 36 for definitions.

For additional footnotes see page 39.

Corporate and Other

2Q 2023 Preliminary Results

32

Supplemental

(1) Net financing revenue impacts reflect a rolling 12-month view. See page 37 for additional details.

(2) Gradual changes in interest rates are recognized over 12 months.

($ millions)

Interest Rate Risk

Effective Hedge Notional

Net Financing Revenue Sensitivity Analysis (1)

Change in interest rates Gradual (2) Instantaneous Gradual (2) Instantaneous

-100 bps (109)$   (117)$   (104)$   (117)$

+100 bps 96$   121$   94$   109$

Stable rate environment n/m 36$   n/m (134)$

2Q 23 1Q 23

2Q 23 3Q 23 4Q 23 1Q 24 2Q 24 3Q 24 4Q 24

Retail Auto $21B $16B $12B $12B $11B $11B $11B

AFS Securities $12B $12B $12B $12B $12B $12B $12B

Avg. Pay-Fixed Rate 2.5% 2.9% 3.1% 3.5% 3.9% 4.0% 4.0%

Avg. SOFR 5.0% 5.3% 5.4% 5.3% 4.8% 4.4% 4.2%

2Q 2023 Preliminary Results

33

Deferred Tax Asset / (Liability) Balances

$882

$1,224

$1,071
$1,009

$1,071

$5 $4 $4 $4 $5

2Q 22 3Q 22 4Q 22 1Q 23 2Q 23

Net GAAP DTA Balance Disallowed DTA

(1) GAAP does not prescribe a method for calculating individual elements of deferred taxes for interim periods; therefore, these balances are estimates.

Supplemental

($ millions)

($ millions)

Deferred Tax Asset

Deferred Tax Asset 2Q 23(1) 1Q 23

Gross DTA

Balance

Valuation

Allowance

Net DTA

Balance

Net DTA

Balance

Net Operating Loss (Federal) 7$   -$   7$   261$

Tax Credit Carryforwards 1,061   (516)   545   512

State/Local Tax Carryforwards 310   (129)   181   174

Other Deferred Tax Assets / (Liabilities) 338   -   338   62

Net Deferred Tax Asset 1,716$   (645)$   1,071$   1,009$

2Q 2023 Preliminary Results

34

Supplemental

1) Accelerated issuance expense (Accelerated OID) is the recognition of issuance expenses related to calls of redeemable debt.

2) Adjusted earnings per share (Adjusted EPS) is a non-GAAP financial measure that adjusts GAAP EPS for revenue and expense items that are typically strategic in

nature or that management otherwise does not view as reflecting the operating performance of the company. Management believes Adjusted EPS can help the reader

better understand the operating performance of the core businesses and their ability to generate earnings. In the numerator of Adjusted EPS, GAAP net income